County Council

Committee: Directly to Council ADDENDUM

Committee Review: N/A AGENDA ITEM #2M
Staff: Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst July 7, 2020
Montgomery  pyrpose: To introduce agenda item — no vote expected Introduction

Keywords: #FY21SavingsPlan and CIP Amendments

SUBIJECT

County Executive Recommended FY21 Savings Plan - Amendments to the FY21-26 Capital
Improvements Program (CIP)

DESCRIPTION/ISSUE

e OnlJuly 6, the County Executive transmitted a revised spending plan for FY21 which includes changes
to the FY21 Operating Budget as well as ten amendments to County Government projects in the
FY21-26 CIP.

e The recommended amendments to the FY21-26 CIP require introduction by the Council on July 7 in
order to provide for the required notice for a public hearing on July 28, 2020.

e Public hearing and action are scheduled for July 28, 2020.

This report contains:

e July 6, 2020 Transmittal Memorandum from the County Executive Pages 1-4
“Recommended Revised FY21 Spending Plan”

e Draft Resolution Page 5

e Amended FY21-26 Project Description Forms Pages 6-23

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities. If you need assistance accessing this report
you may submit alternative format requests tothe ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at

adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov



https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
ROCK VILLE, MARYLAND 20850

Marc Elrich
County Executive
MEMORANDUM

July 6, 2020

TO: Sidney Katz, President, County Council
- . .

FROM: }J/ Marc Elrich, County Executive M Z——-——-—*"’“‘l
SUBJECT: FY21 Recommended Revised Spending Plan

The purpose of this memorandum is to transmit my initial Recommended Fiscal
Year 2021 Revised Spending Plan for Montgomery County Government departments and other
tax-supported agencies. The attached plan identifies savings of approximately $33.5 million from
the County Government’s Operating Budget. When the outside agencies are included, the
savings total increases to $38.3 million. In addition, $27.7 million in savings from the County’s
Capital Budget have also been identified. Given the ongoing and unpredictable impacts of
COVID-19 on the public health and economic vitality of our community, it is likely that we will
need to enact additional spending revisions throughout the fiscal year in response to these
challenges.

As you will notice, there are proposed savings for both Montgomery College and
the Housing Opportunities Commission. However, there are no reductions included for the
Montgomery County Public Schools or the Maryland-National Park and Planning Commission
(MNCPPC) at this time. Working with the school system’s leadership, I have determined that it
would be premature to identify savings from our public schools. Once MCPS has determined the
plan for the next school year, we will work with them to determine what savings might be
possible given the operational changes they are making. The MNCPPC will be forwarding
possible reductions later this week upon the Commission’s review of their staff’s
recommendations.

In addition to these reductions, I will be transmitting to the Council under a
separate memorandum a supplemental appropriation to support our joint efforts to reimagine
public safety and advance racial justice in Montgomery County. These new expenditures will
allow us to facilitate community engagement in this critical work.

e
montgomerycountymd.gov/311 Maryland Relay 711



Sidney Katz, President, County Council
July 6, 2020
Page 2

As we move forward, we must recognize there are still several unknown variables
that will impact County government finances, including the lasting impact of COVID-19 on the
County’s economy and our tax revenues, the need to maintain funds in reserve to address another
potential wave of COVID-19, and whether there will be additional relief from the Federal
government. This fiscal uncertainty has been exacerbated by the failure of President Trump and
his Republican allies in the U.S. Senate to pass additional relief for state and local governments
or extending unemployment benefits for those most impacted by this crisis.

Across the country, states and local governments are struggling to deliver vital
services to residents and help communities recover, while adjusting to a significant decline in
revenues. Unlike other recessions, however, it is unlikely we will be able to climb our way out
of this fiscal crisis without additional Federal aid, unless we decimate the services that are so
desperately needed by County residents. Do not get me wrong, we are grateful for the aid that
the Federal government has already provided to Maryland and Montgomery County to help us
navigate these uncertain times, and I am greatly appreciative of our State’s Congressional
delegation for their continued assistance and leadership. Simply put, however, without
additional aid from the Federal government, deep and draconian spending reductions may well
be needed in order for us to balance our budget. These reductions will have lasting and
significant impacts on County residents, businesses, and employees.

At the July 1st Board of Public Works (BPW) meeting, the Governor proposed $672
million in FY21 reductions to the State budget — of these, the BPW approved $413 million in
reductions. The Governor also presented an additional $844.9 million in reductions for future
spending, including $724.6 million that will require the approval of the General Assembly. Many
of these reductions carry significant service impacts and impact aid to local governments, community
colleges, and school systems. In response to the proposed reductions, Senators Ben Cardin and
Chris Van Hollen wrote to the Governor, Comptroller, and Treasurer to urge caution in adopting the
cuts as the Senators are hopeful additional aid will pass the U.S. Senate. Additionally, the further
cuts proposed by Gov. Hogan should not be considered absent a broader financial plan that includes
consideration of how the State’s reserves/rainy day funds can be used to offset cuts that would
seriously impact services. Reserves have been set aside for exactly this kind of fiscal crisis, and they
need to be part of a solution — preservation of reserve levels while cutting important services would
be counter-productive.

As I informed the Council in mid-June, I directed all County departments to
identify savings of six percent against their approved FY21 tax-supported operating budget, and
we have examined capital projects to determine if any savings can be realized. I also requested
that outside agencies identify tax-supported savings that could be used to help us navigate these
fiscally uncertain times.

While many of the items put forward by the departments would result in
significant service impacts, I am heeding the caution voiced by our U.S. Senators. This initial
revised spending plan that I am recommending recognizes savings in the operating and capital



Sidney Katz, President, County Council
July 6, 2020
Page 3

budgets that will not drastically impact services at this time and focus on cuts that are justified by
changes in the scope of our operations due to COVID, as well as opportunities to achieve more
efficient use of resources. The County will also use Federal coronavirus aid as much as
permissible to offset the fiscal impact of this recession to continue to deliver vital services to our
County’s residents and help our economy recover.

At this time, [ am recommending only minor reductions to the Department of
Health and Human Services. This Department is on the front lines in responding to the health
crisis, and it will need as much flexibility as possible to respond to this public health emergency.
Again, our residents should be advised that unless more aid comes from the Federal government
in the near future, deep and draconian reductions may become necessary for many County
government functions, including health and human services.

Capital budget amendments were developed to reduce the need for PAYGO and
Current Revenue funding in the CIP. The attached amendments acknowledge County project
savings of $3,061,000, delays in Purple Line related projects yielding a $19,723,000 net
reduction of FY20 and FY21 funding requirements, and a deferral of replacement bus purchases
totaling $4,770,000. The Housing Opportunities Commission has approved a $125,000
reduction in their Supplemental Funds for Deeply Subsidized HOC Owned Units project. The
Maryland National Capital Park and Planning Commission appears to be ready to contribute
$628,000 to these efforts. Commission staff recommended recognizing a $100,000
implementation delay in the Ovid Hazen Wells project and recommended $528,000 in reductions
in a number of level of effort projects that were increased in the May approved CIP with Board
action scheduled for July 9th. If the level of effort reductions are taken, the FY21 budgets will
still be significantly above prior approved levels. Montgomery County Public Schools and
Montgomery College will evaluate potential contributions for later consideration.

The hiring freeze and procurement frecze exemption process that I instituted on
March 18th will continue for the duration of this crisis and will provide us with additional fiscal
oversight. I will provide the Council with additional revised spending plans in the future, as our
fiscal situation necessitates.

In addition, the Chief Administrative Officer has begun work on a cost efficiency
study to broadly evaluate the service delivery model of each department. Among the several
goals of the study is to identify a minimum of 100 vacant positions across the Executive Branch
that can be eliminated during the first quarter of the fiscal year. We are finalizing the selection
of a consultant to work with a study group of six county government leaders. More details about
the study will be shared with the Council later this month.



Sidney Katz, President, County Council
July 6, 2020
Page 4

In the meantime, I urge the Council to work with the Executive Branch to ensure
that our spending remains equitable, prudent, and socially responsible. Ilook forward to
working with you and your colleagues as we navigate this unparalleled and turbulent period in

our County’s history.
ME:rsm
Attachments

¢:  County Council Members
Marlene Michaelson, Executive Director, Montgomery County Council
Andrew Kleine, Chief Administrative Officer
Richard S. Madaleno, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Michael Coveyou, Director, Department of Finance



Resolution No.:
Introduced:
Adopted:

COUNTY COUNCIL
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: Council President at the Request of the County Executive

SUBJECT: FY21 Revised Spending Plan - Amendments to the FY21-26 Capital
Improvements Program - Montgomery County Government
Ten County Government Capital Projects

Background

1. Section 302 of the Montgomery County Charter provides that the Council may amend an
approved capital improvements program at any time by an affirmative vote of no fewer
than six members of the Council.

2. On July 6, 2020, the County Executive transmitted recommended amendments to ten
projects in the FY21-26 Capital Improvements Program as part of an FY21 revised
spending plan.

3. Notice of public hearing was given and a public hearing was held.

Action
The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following actions:
1. The FY21-26 Capital Improvements Program of the Montgomery County Government is

amended as reflected on the attached project description forms

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Selena Mendy Singleton, Esq.
Clerk of the Council



@, - White Oak Sclence Gateway Redevelopment Project
e (P361701) ‘

Category
SubCategery
Planning Area
Beyond
£ Years
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (s000s)
Planning, Design and Supervision 202 32T 21 BOQoT” 80 20 200 200 200 . . .
Se mprovements and Utiites W 779 a7 3000 [(AD. 2050 . . ) . 1 . . ;
Construction 40,000. - - 40000 B0 2500 80000 10000 6200 12500 -
Other [60 2 [P a6~ i . . i ) - . .
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4 4,022 34867 40,800 1,000 2,700 8,200 10,200 6,200 12,500 .
4, 960 . 2138
4 FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)

.Current Reverue: General 180 - 180, - - = = = N - =
G.0. Bonds Lf?, HO e 852 147@;,57( 40800 1,000 2700 8200 10200 6200 12500 -
PAYGO r 3,190 3,190 : - . . . ; . . .

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 4022 3496 40800 1,000 2700 8,200 10,200 6200 12,500 -
2-)
APP IATION AND %QPENDITURE DATA (s000s)

- Apprapriation FY 21 Request (600Y Year First Appropriation FY47
Appropriation FY 22 Request ) Last FY's Cost Estimate 48,960
Cumutative Appropriation 48,660
Expanditure / Encumbrances 5428
‘Unencumbered Balance 43131
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This progtam provides for the planning and development coordination activities by the County necessary 1o implement the redevelopmerit of the 110-acre
previously County-owned parcel on Industrial Parkway in White Oak (Site 11). The site will be redeveloped in conjunction with the adjacent 170-acre parcel ina
public-private partnership as one, comprehensive and coordinated 280-acre bioscience-focused mixed-use community per the approved White Oak Science Gateway
(WOSG) Master Plan. The project includes $40 million to assist with the funding needed to construct master-planned roads A-106, B-5 and improvements to FDA
Boulevard. Additionally, finds for demolition of existing structures and site clearing activities, as well as costs for County staff'to coordinate multiple activities, are

included in the project.
LOCATION
Silvér Spring, Maryland

The County completed demolition of the existing structures and site clearing activities. The County's development pariner presented a development schedule to
Council in July 2019,

COST CHANGE
Cost decrease due the transfer of County staff costs for coordination activities to the operating budget and demolition cost savings.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION

1n 2014, the Montgormery County Council approved the new White Oak Science Gateway Master Plan. The Plan establishes a vision for transforming what has
been an industrial area into a denser, mixed-use commercial and residential center in which people can watk to work, shops, and transit, The County's initiative
includes using both previously County-owned property (Site IT) and privately-owned property as a public-private partnership and leveraging existing relationships
with the adjacent Food and Drug Administration (FDA) campus to advance development activities in the Master Plan, Specialized servites are required for the
complex land assemblage and disposition actions associated with implementation of Stage I development requirements. Staff tinie and services are required to
manage and coordinate efforts to develop detailed staging plans, manage demolition and clean-up activities, design infiastructure, and to negotiate transactions with
development partners, The proposed 280-acre development is large-scale, long-term and transformational, It will be a catalyst for desired revitatization and
redevelopment in the White Oak sector area and elsewhere in the Eastern portion of Montgomery County. The project will create job opportunities throughout
'White Ozk and the Eagtem portion of Montgomery County and will expand the tax bage,

FISCAL NOTE
InFY'17, a supplemental apprapriation for $47.2M in G.O. Bonds was approved for this project. Project schedule has been adjusted to reflect implementation

White Oak Science Gateway Redevelopment Project | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/06/2020 09:17:49 AM 1



schedule.

{

Department of Transportation, Department of Finance, Office of Management and Budgét, Department of Housing and Community Affair, Department of
Permitting Services, Maryland Department of the Environment, and M-NCPPC

White Oak Science Gateway Redevelopment Project | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/06/2020 08:17:49 AM:



& 2nd District Police Station

/  (P4T1200)
Category Public Safety Date Last Medifled 12112119
SubCategory Police Administering Agency Gonaral Services
Planning Area Bathesds-Chevy Chass and Viciniy Status Ongoing
Required Adegquats Public Faciilty Yes
26 Bayond
| G ears
EXFENDITURE SCHEDULE (3000s)
Pianning, Design and Supervision 1,128, 1128 - . . - ) ) - . .
8ite Improvements and Utiiities 8 6 - - - - - . = - -
Construsction 8 2§| - o . - . - - -
Other A TTE —aes- 4504 . . . : . . . .
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,871 8,720 » - - . ‘- . . -
7 Zgw/
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)

G.0. Bonds A7 TR T S ¥ R ARV : - - = = - : .

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES g;n 8,720 42'—5[ 1487 . . - - . - . -

£17) OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT (s000s)
Mainienance ' - 210. & ¥ ) 36 a5 )
Energy : 228 8 3 <] ] 28 3
NET IMPACT 438 73 73 b bl 73 73
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (3000s) ,

Appropristion FY 21 Request R Year First Appropriation FY2
Appropriation FY 22 Request - Last FY's Cost Estimate 6,871
Cumuiative Appropriation 8871
Expendifure / Encumbrances 5724
Unencumbered Bajance 1147
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project provides for the County's estimated share of costs for a replacement district station for the 2nd Police District serving the Bethesda-Chevy Chase atea
andpomomof}’otomacmdSﬂverSpnng.‘Ihemnauﬂerofﬂaepmectcoﬂswmbepmdbyadevelopemreﬁmforacqmmgﬂwexuﬁngpolwesfaﬂmmﬁom
the Countty afier the now station is built, The station will be 4 32,200 gross square feet, four-story facility with parking located in the adjacent Parking Lot District
(PLD) Garage 35, with direct connection to the new station,

LOCATION

4823 Rugby Avemse, Bethesda, MD20814 (k- ij%g, _
ESTIMATED SCHEDULE Cosk sautngd O lolwd recogus 2ed .
Thcstaﬁonwucomp]eﬁedmdopﬁaﬁonﬂinFYl&EmhmmmﬂrmmofﬁcfmnwandDisﬁ‘ictsitewiﬂbecompletethYZO.

The cusrent 2nd District Police Station was constructed over 50 years ago and serves the Bethesda-Chevy Chase area and portions of Polomac and Silver Spring.
The curvent 21,700 gross square feet station is too small for staff and programmétic requirements and requires major building repairs and upgrades, A 2005 County
Maintenance report outlined a need for $200,000 in deferred maintenance; heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) deficiencies; and security concems,
Continued population growth and development in the area also support the need for a new facility.

A developer was selected via a Request for Qualifications and Development Proposals process. A General Development Agreement (GDA) with the selected
developer has been excouted. The GDA includes the terms by which the developer will design and build the facility in accordance with County requirements and
outlines the exchange of the new station propesty for the old station property.

FISCAL NOTE

The County's contribution will be covered by the funding previously approved and paid to the developer in FY 15, An adjustment was made to the upfront payment
to the Parking Lot District (PLD) to reflect the net increase in leased spaces.

2nd District Pofice Station | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/06/2020 11:566:01 AM 1



Apeﬂelﬁmhrmmmlydshubemcmplmdforﬁﬁsp‘ajm

coomm«mon S
Department of Police, PohceFamlmDepmtnmfofGMSmms Depam:entofl’enmtung Servmes,DepmtrnmtofTedmologySemou,Beﬂmda-dwy
Chase Regional Services Center, Bethesda Parking Lot District (PLD) - !

2nd District Police Station | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/06/2020 11:56:01 AM



Eimhirst Parkway Bridge (Bridge No. M-0353)

(P501420)
Catagory . Transportation Date Last Modifled 0104120
SubCategory Bridges Administering Agency Transporiation
Planning Ares Bethésda-Chevy.Chase and Vicinity Status
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (s000s)
‘Planning, Design and Sipervision 1110 494 "W 0 & - - - . - . . -
Land 0 43 " 0 ®B - - - - - - - -
Site improvements snd Utises 4 T4 - - - - - - - - -
Constructior 2,027 2043 2007 0 % - & " . - - - -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 04084 299 0 o - - - . - . » "
2,141 ,,
. FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)

Federal Aid 1481 1481 - - . . z - s . .
G.0. Bonds 680 70 6 o 49 - - - . . . - -

TOYAL FUNDING SOURCES za,au 2,141 0 440 . . - . . " - .

141
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s)

Appropriation FY 21 Request - Year First Appropristion FY16
Appfqnb!onFY 22 Request - Last FY's Cost Estimate 2261
:Cumudative Appropriation 2251
Expenciture / Encumbrancos 2141
‘Unencumbered Balance 110
m DESCRIPTION

'mmpmgeaplwidesforﬂ]ereplmnauofﬁwmngElmmearkmyBMgeoverTnhmmRkamkThee:amugbndgc built in 1940, is a single
span structural plate arch under fill carrying a 19-0" foadway and laﬂ'mmmmmmwmmmmamm
precast concrete arch struchure veder fill with a 22'-0 roadway and §'-6" grasé shoulders on each side, The project inchudes approach roadway work at each end of the
bridge as necessary to tie-in to the existing roadway. The bridge mdmdmﬂbecbwdmvehcnlmmdmnfﬁcdmingmmm The existing
Elmhirst Bike path will remain open during the construction. -

LOCATION

The projectsife s located approximately 400 feet north of the insersection of Eltiirst Packway with Cedar Lane in Bethesda
The roadway Average Daily Traffic (ADT) is 600 and the roadway capacity will not change as a result of this project.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE
'I'lwdesignofﬂwpmjectiuxpectedtofmilhmsmzou.mmoniiichedlﬂedtomninSpring2016mdbecomplctethinter20[7.

The proposed replacement work is necessary to provide a safe roadway condition for the traveling public, The 2011 bridge inspection revealed that there is severe
steel corrosion with areas of 100 percent section loss along the arch springlines, The steel structural plate arch is rated in poor condition and the bridge is considered
structurally deficient. The bridge is weight restricted and school buses are denied a waiver to croes the bridge due to safety concemns. Based on experiences with
similar type structures in this condition the structure needs to be replaced as soon as possible or the roadway may be closed. Elmhirst Parkway is located in the
Bethesda-Chevy Chase Master Plan area, Elmhirst Parkway is the main entrance that exteiids north fiom Cedar Lane at the Locust Hill Estates neighbothood.
Elmhirst Parkway Bridge is not considered historic but is located on the boundary of Maryland lnventory of Historic Properties Survey No. M:35-120, A review of
WhmmmmhwxﬂwADA(mmmﬂxDuﬂnhﬁuActoﬂ%l)lugbmperfbmwdmduddmudbyﬂmprqwt
crosswalks, sidewalk ramps, bikeways and other pertinent issues are being considered in the design of the project to ensure pedestrian safety.

- =

i smpry

Thedmmmfordmmeamewmdmﬂwmmmmpmmo 509132)

mmaibmcmmnmdmmmwufmﬂusmwtmehgwwupm 80 percent Federal Aid. $57,000 transfer in FY 16 from Father
Hurley Boulevard project (No. 500516).

Eimhirst Parkway Bridge (Bridge No. M-0353) | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/02/2020 02:31:23 PM 1




DISCLOSURES e e s S1memm e s s
A pedestrian impact analysis has been completed for this project,

m : - o - WAL NP W A FHRY MR A RAPINEAE TN A T SAIEC A AHESRIE Tz Ly
Federal Hi@wwmmmmmmsﬁyn@mmmmmﬁmmmmsmwmmmmd

WMMWWMMNMMP@M%EgCWMMMCWDWMPmm,
Ulilities, and Bridge Design PDF (No. 509132).

Elmhirst Parkway Bridge (Bridge No. M-0353) | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/02/2020 02:31:23 PM 2




_ % Highway Noise Abatement

Catagory Transportation Date Last Modifiod 0517120
SubCategory Roads Administaring Agency Trangportation
Pianning Area Countywice Status Ongoing
I S Y K Y
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (3000s)
Planning, Design and Supervision 1,163 100 23 A - - N - : : : .
Land » 3 . . - . . . . . .
Construction 1,736 1,736 - - - - . . - - .
Other ) 8 A3 - - - - . . . . .
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,938 2,862 a5 - . . . . . . -
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
8.0, Bonds 2.9% 282 2% . . . : : . r "
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 2,026 2,862 %—n/ . . - . . . . .
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (3000s)
Appropristion FY 21 Request - Year First Appropriation FYos
Appropristion FY 22 Request - Last FY's Cost Estimate 203
Cumulstive Appropristion 2636
Expanditurd / Encumbrances 2879
Unencumbered Baisnce &7
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project provides finds for the study and prioritization of noise abatement measures along publicly owned and maintained roads in Montgomery Coumty, except
freeways. Once the need and priority of the abatement measures are established, funding is provided for their design and construction,
PROJECT JUSTIFICATION

Residents regularly request noise abatement measures along County and State roads. The purpose of this project i to respond to these requests in sccordance with
the Transportation Noise Abatement Policy. Requests would result in noise studies that would determine the need, whether the requested location meets the noise
criteria for abatement measures, determination of its priority, and future design and construction. The Highway Noise Abatement Policy was developad by the Noise
Abatement Task Force in 2001, The Policy establishes critetia for evaluating the need for noise abatement along publicly maintained roads,

This project was conceived through participation on the Noise Abatement Task Force that developed a policy and criteria for evaluating the need and appropriateness
of requests for noise abatement along publicly maintained roads in Montgomery County. The project allows for the implementation of the policy established
through this Tasgk Force by providing funds for the study and prioritization of requests and the implementation of noise abatement measures,

Diming FY$21-22, DOT will reevaluate how the criteria for this program should be revised, or whether to eliminate the program.

FISCAL NOTE

There tay be contributions from impacted and benefited property owners in the fisture as specified in the Policy. In FY'12, $21,000 was transferred to Advance
Reforestation (CIP #500112), Expenditures will continue indefinitely.

DISCLOSURES

A pedestrian impact analysis will be performed during design or is in progress.

COORDINATION

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Department of Environmental Protection, Department of Permiiting Services, Maryland State Highway

o CostClrans& ol

Highway Noise Abatement | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/06/2020 11.57:14 AM" 1



FYal Sevings Plen

Wheaton Library and Community Recreation Center

(P381202)
Category Cutture and Recreation Date Last Modifled 08/7/20
SubCategory Ubraries Administaring Agency Ganersl Bervices
Planning Area KengingionWhsston Status Under Construotion
Raquired Adequate Public Facility Yoe
" EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (50005
Planning, Design and Supervision a2 10263 F-- - - - . - - .
Site iImprovemants and Liilties T8 {. 124 814 . . - . . -
Cotte sspiam B
ame 205 - . . - - .
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 68, 66,276 p.n{ . . .
{;::5’1 l0,5%%
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
G0, Bonde 26EI57 1010k ‘]ﬂ'ﬁ . . .. A
PAYGO 2107 42407 E i . - - . . -
State Ad - 00 . . . . . .
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 88,276 11 . - . . . - . -
»'5" b ik
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000s)
Maintenance 3,180 525 823 - -] &5 &5
Energy 2274 am 3% m an b7 ) am
Program-Siefi 188 3 St 3 a 8 a
Program-Other 414 « ® L) ® ® ®
Ofiset Reverue {300) (50) (s0) {50 (80) (80) (80)
NET IMPACT §,724 264 954 054 854 854 264
FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 0.7 07 0.7 0.7 0.7 Q.7
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (s000s)
Appropriation FY 21 Request (1,000) Yaar First Appropriation Fyi2
Appropriation FY 22 Requast - Last FY's Cost Estimats 70550
Cumuiaiive Appropristion 70,058
BExpendiure / Encumbrances 65227
Unencumbersd Balance 8832
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project provides for a combined facility to include the new Wheaton Library, a used book store run by a non-profit, with proceeds benefiting Montgomery
wmmmmmmmcﬂmmmmmkmmmdmmﬂmmeommd
conceptual design followed by full design services and construction of the facility, The Library and the Reczestion Center are comparable to Jiorades and recreation
centers of similar service needs with efficiencies of area and program made possible due to the shared use of spaces such as lobbies, meeting 10oms, restrooms, and
mmmmmmwmmhmmmmmmmwdmmm
mwnmwmmmwmmmmmamdmmmmmmMmdm
MM%MMNMWWWWMWa&mwmwnmemn?mcw,wmwmm
by the new Community Recrestion Center, The demolition of the stricture aflows full use of the Park green space to support the community programs to be offered
by the M-NCPPC and the Department of Recreation. The project provides for a new road access from the relocated Hermitage Avenue,

LOCATION

Located at the comer of Georgia tnd Arcola Avenues, Wheaton, Maryland.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE |

The facilicy concept sady was compieted in 2013, Design started in 2013 and completed in Spring of 2016, Construction sterted in Fall of 2016 and the facility
opened to the public in September 2019,

COSTCHANGE Sa'oao'm

The peoject has realized 54008000 in FY20 savings,

Libraries Culiure and Recreation 24-1

13



PROJECT JUSTIF ICATION

mmmsma&mﬁmmmm wnh.ovem@mm WMmMSﬁMVMWWh
Fvla,mwb;n&mwbyum#mm and asatellite office of the Gilchrist Center e lobited onthie lowier level, There s sérions
moisture peoblécns snd the building does notmeet current mechanical, safety, and building codes, The mechanical, elevator, and HVAC systems are oudated snd
woen, and hey, are not.epergy efficlent; The fucility was opehed it 1960.and wits renovated in 1085, Yt 1. i rieed of space reconfiguration s meet cusrent oy
infosmafion needs, The Depertment of Recreation has operated the existing Whieaton Recneation Center, owned by the M-NCPPC, for many years, As eatly s
1097, &mmmh@wm.mmmm wmhmmwsummmumm

WMWWM Milt§ Commutiity Recreation Center. i fhe 2005 update. tomekmﬂenﬂeplmheu‘t plan and in the FYD7-12 CTP, o
“Wheiston Area Recreation Pacilitles’ mmwmnmmw mﬂnﬂwm wmmMmm

‘stabflization and design developimient for fulure Raffetty toprovidesn

ad&ditional recreation facility wmuw& mwm&mmmmmmmmmm

mt&m»mmm«m AmwMummmmm

FISCALNOTE - -

mmmm&m:«mmmﬁm

DISCLOSURES

mwﬁmmﬁummmmmmmmmwuwdmwm
smﬁwﬂbybmm’ﬂmﬁh Growth, Reséurce Protection and Planning Act,

cwm'NAT‘ON P . I T T R -
WJGMMWOI'MDW Recreation, Department of Transportation, MMNMCWMMM
Commnyission, Stste Highways, Mid-County. mmwsm;mmwmswmwmm
No 84-14) was adopted by Counctl fune 17, 2014,

Libraries Culture-and Recreation 24.2

14



IHC 772/20

"F _ Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance

A 7, (PS00929)
Category . Transportation
SubCategory Mass Transit (MCG)
i Thru 719 Fat 720
EXPEHI:IITURE SGHEDUI.E (8000s)
Planning, Design and Supenvision 1910 17% - 13 150 £0. 0 5 - - -
Lang 22 - ’ 2 . - - -
Site Improvemenis and Utiiles 5453 4119 - - -
Construction 90801 ea,ﬂs’ﬁ*‘mma?‘ 7095.353 ..oﬁs 9%93 581 E 1432, 21. . .
Other 12,000 ) 8850 2850 6000 - - . -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 110,202 s:um u.ua 48480 FA04 T8I < iw B : .
1488 44,863 24,762 13,287 5661 1,132 21
FUNDING scm: LE ($00
v o JG‘ 24 732 13287 65861 1,132 21

‘@.0. Bonds 91,051 44,720 M 16480 70+ 108 138 - - - -
MT“ 6,1& 6,1& - - ‘ - - - - - - -
"Revenus Bonds: Liquor Fund 12902 12992 - . . . . . . . .

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 110,202 83,871 m 45,480 7391 7963 N . -

- 44,883 24762 13,287 5661 1, 132 21
APPROPRIATION AND EXI’ENDITURE DATA (s000s)

Appropriation FY 21 Reguest 78 Year First Appropriation FYos
Appropriation FY 22 Request 7,983 Last FY's Cost Estimate 110202
“Cumuiative Appropriation 4,713
Expenditure / Encumbrances 83408
Unencumbered Baisnce 11,307
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project provides access from Elm Street west of Wisconsin Avenue 1o the southem end of the Bethesda Metrorsi] station, The Metrorail Red Line nms below
Wisconsin Avenue through Bethesda more than 120 feet below the surface, cmmdaablydeepa'dmndwhrpleLmnM-way The Bethesda Metrorail station
has one entrance, near East West Highway. The Metrorail station was built with accommodations for a fisure southem entrance, The Bethesda light rail tansit
(LRT) station would have platfonms bcafedmmafW'mmmAvcmeondeeorgaowanmhngm-of-ww This platform allows a direct connection
between LRT and Metromil, making transfers a5 convenient as possible, Six station elevators would be located in the Elm Street right-of-way, which would require
mnowmgﬂwstreetmdexunchngﬂwﬁdewakmmhmwouldkwhdeamwmmmtheMmﬂdehﬂmgamwmmﬂbwethe
Mmlplatfomsmh'wﬂwm:gmmmmnatdwprmmmmmmmThenwzzanmewouldmeﬂwexnsﬁnglmock—oﬁpamlmﬂnemhofﬂw
station and the passageway that was partially excavated when the station was built in anticipation of the fiture construction of a south entrance,

B e i P —

Construction started in FY'18, ComﬁwuonMubeeomdmmdandunphmntedaspaﬁofthesumpkLmPrqectandmﬂbecompletedwhm the Purple
Line construction is complete.

OTHER
Part of Elm Street west of Wisconsin Avenue will be closed for 2 period during construction.

. 0 AR 7 xS

TheﬁmdsfmﬂusprqeﬁwaemﬁaﬂymmndmﬂwsmrmmpoﬁauumpammmAppropnaﬁonofssﬂuﬂmfordel@wasmfmdﬁomﬂw

State Transportation Participation project in FY09. The project schedule and cost estimates were updated in FY17 a3 a result of the MTA's proposed Public Private

Partnership for the Purple Line and reflects the actual bid by the Concessionaite. The expendiure schedule also reflects a negotiated cash flow arrangesment with

MTA for FY17-19, allowing a deferral of $6 million per year to FY20-22, Schedule updated to reflect estimated Purple Line schedule in FY18, In FY18, a funding

switch was made to increase Revenue Bonds; Liquor Fund appropriation and decrease GO Bonds appropriation by $7.992 miltion. In FY19, a shift in $3.5 million

in GO Bonds fiom FY21 10 FY'19 was done to reflect an updated MTA billing schedule. In FY21, the schedule was revised again based on actual
- progréss and MTA's latest revised cash flow projection.

progress a s latost revised projectio

WTWA@MMTAWMWMMMWBMMSI Parking Garage project, Department of
Transportation, Department of General Setvices, Special Capital Projects Legislation [Bill No. 31-14] was adopted by Council June 17,2014,

i s S IS i WAL bl O AT AR R B AT I €20 H ey MWL b e mows ek e maEw

R et T P

Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/02/2020 08:56:45 AM 1




Ha Ave

5 2:_ '\
| __|Bethesda Metro Station

& L |
_—7L South Entrance

_CIP 500929

Bethesda Metro Station South Enfrance | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/02/2020 08:56:45 AM 2




N TNy Y Sy

,& Capital Crescent Trall

e/ ~(PS01316)
Category Transportation
SubCategory Padestian Faciities/Bikewsys
Planning Ares Counlywide

it T |

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (3000s)

Planning, Design and Supervision 10841 1090’ 2731 - 5520 N - 2700 2700 1,500
Land 873 415 468 . . . - . . . -
Site Improvements and Utiities 208 8 T 19" - 1000 1000 300
Construction 67,726 '33.sle'2'47944m556'°2£z Bl A B %0 o aw  0sw
Other 43650° - - 430 1380 3000 . . 17315 - .

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 118,007 35000 AREEA  B4044 43I 4007 %) = 36000 21,500 12400
710 67,808 13,522 7,853 3348 680 21,015

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s
- 0’ BSJgQ"?Oé?;’ 7 853 3|348 860 211015
12400

‘G.0. Bonds 104,069 27470 44085 64044 4208 47 0@ - #00  21500

impact Tex 11,008 L TRI9 T1034m 2,768 - 2769 - - . - - -

TOTAL FUNDING BOURCES 116,097 ' FhDas 4338 4203 €8 - 34000 12,400
67,898 ‘13522 7,863 3348 660 21,015

710 .
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT (35000s)

Maintenance . .20 28 . . - ' ) 10 10

Energy 20 & - - & 49 10 ©
NET IMPACT 40 79 » . 49 0 20 20

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (8000s)

Appropﬂsﬁon FY 21 Request 4238 Year First Appropriation FY15

Appropristion FY 22 Request 4207 Last FY's Cost Estimate 81,107

‘Expercitare / Encumbrences 44,820

PROJECT DESCRIPTION e

This project provides for the funding of the Capital Crescent trail, including the main trail from Woodmont Avenue in Bethesda to Silver Spring as a largely
12-foot-wide hard-surface hiker-biker path, connector paths at several locations, a ew bridge over Connecticut Avenue, anew underpass beneath Jones Mill Road, a
new tunnel benesth Wisconsin Avenue, supplemental landscaping and amenities, and lighting at trail junctions, underpasses, and other critical locations.

mm m = % ke 6% A X s Alatbyse Sty TRCHLE K oA ShEeS  LcrRIRY A BD A &N R s o = s ow o 7 . - N

The surface uailiuMledforcmﬂrucﬁonhFYZl,Comtructimofﬂwuqmc_lmﬂerwmim\vmtostartitmmmérofwzttwidwampleﬁoninlate

falliearly winter of 2026: Construction will be coordinated and implemented as part of the State Purple Line Project and will ba completed
when the Purple Line construction is complete.

COST CHANGE
Funds added for design and construction of tunne] under Wisconsiri Avenue.
This trail will be part of a larger system to enable non-motorized traffic in the Washi DC region. This trail will connect to the existing Capital Crescent Trail

ﬁmnBeﬂ:adawGeoWn,ﬂnMempoﬁmBmchTmilﬁ'omSﬂv«SpﬁngtoU:ﬁonStaﬁon,mdiﬁeRockCreekBikeTmﬂﬁomnoﬂhemMosusonmy
County to Georgetown. The trail will serve pedestrians, bicyclists, joggers, and skaters, and will be compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
(ADA), the Bethesda CBD Sector Plan, and the Purple Line Functional Master Plan, The project will-help the County achieve ifs Vision Zero goals to reduce
deaths and serious injuries on County roadways to zero by 2030,

mm ‘e . LR, T H . rCEA g < 5 BT Rty DR R KT IS L o st e Wwom
The project schedul and cost estimates were updated in Y17 as a result of the MTA's proposed public-private partnership for the Purple Line an reflects the actual

bid by the Concessionsise. In FY21, the schedule was revised again based on actual progress and MTA's. latest revised cash

flow projection.
DISCLOSURES
Apeduuuuu:mamtymhubmemmbmdfmﬂu;wm

Capital Crescent Trail | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/01/2020 03:50:54 PM 1




COORDINATION .
Maryland Transit Administration, Maryland Department of Transportation, State Highway Administration, Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning
Commission, Bethesda Bikewsy and Pedestrian Facilities, Coalition for the Capital Crescent Trail, CSX Transportation, Washington Metropolitan Area Transit
Authority. Special Capital Projects Legislation [Bill No, 32-14] was adopted by Council by June 17, 2014,

Capital Crescent Trall | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/01/2020 03:50:54 PM




N — At
O s | |
CAPITAL GRESCENT

TRAIL
- CIP NO. 501316

Capital Crescent Trail | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/01/2020 03:50:54 PM 3




Sliver Spring Green Trall

(PS0997S)
Category Transportaton
SubCategory Pedestrian Faciities/Sikaways
Planning Area Siver Spring snd Vicintty -
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (5000s)
Planning, Design and Supervision 1428 1,207 119 100 50 50 - - . - .
Land 7 -7 - - * - - - - - -
Site Improvements end Uiilies 5 5 102 284 120 112 . - - - -
Construction 538 354 o4 - F- 44 45 8 - 1 = . -
.Other 1 1 - . - - - - . . -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,978 1,574 Mo S48 437 o4 - - . . .
17 384 170 162 45 8 1
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Cument Revenue: Genersl 25 25 17 384" 176 189 45° g - 7 - - =
G.0. Bonds 82 a8 0 44 7 [ - - - - -
PAYGO 848 848 - - - - - . - - -
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 1,978 1,574 240 404  43% &4 P . - - .
.. 17 384 170 162 45 6 1
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (3000s)
Appropriaion FY 21 Request 127. Year First Appropriation Fyeo
Appropriation FY 22 Request & Last FY's Cost Extimate 1975
CumuaﬂvaAppmpﬂM 1,784
Expenditure / Encumbrances 1861
Unencumbered Balance 123 .

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
’l‘lﬁspmjeaprovidelforanwbmuailalongﬂ:eulectcd?ﬂrpleLinealigxmmaloanaymAvminSilverSpdng.AMcmmdumofUndemandingMOU)
Mﬂummmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmug and construction of the trail as a part of the
deuimmdcmmueﬁouofdw?mplem.mmmmmwm%mwmmmm.mﬁmﬁngmﬁw
forﬂleimﬂinoludesﬂaeﬁimmpmamﬁsﬁomﬂmmﬁmddwmwusmasmcmmmmwﬂm,alongdsemﬂhem
side of Wayne Avenue from Fenton Street to the Sligo Creek Hiker-Biker Trail, This trail is part of a transportation comridor and is not a recrestion area of State or
local significance. The trail will include an 8 to 10 foot wide bituminous shared use path, lighting, and landscaping, The trail will provide access to the Silver
Spring Transit Station via the Metropolitan Branch and the future Capital Crescent Trail. o

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION »

This project will create an important link through Silver Spring to the Silver Spring Transit Center and will provide connectivity to other trails and mitigate
congestion on area roads,

OTHER

This project also supports the County Executive's Vision Zero initiative which aims 1o reduce injuries and fataities on all roads,

FISCAL NOTE
'I‘hepmjwtsd:edtﬂemdma@mwmwdmdhﬂﬂmamzhofﬂwhﬂ&smaﬂ%ﬁa?ﬂm?mﬁsﬁp for the Purple Line and reflect the actual
bid by the Concessionaire. in FY21, the schedulé was revised again based on actual progress and MTA's latest revised cash

- flow projection.
DISCLOSURES
A pedestrian impact analysis has been completed for this project.
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Maryland State Highway Administration, Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, Utility
Companies, Silver Spring Chamber of Commerce, Silver Spring Transportation Management District, Maryland Transit Administration

Silver Spring Green Trall | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/02/2020 08:56:15 AM 1




Maei s NN N/ Y| GREENTRAIL
o s et e 2

Silver Spring Green Trail | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/02/2020 08:58:15 AM 2




Ride On Bus Fleet

Psooa21)
Transportation Date Last Modified 081320
SubCategory Mass Transkt (MCG) Administering Agensy Transportetion
Pianning Ares Countywido Statys Ongoing
Total | ThuFY18 | EstfY: 0 | gyordl | Py | Fvaz | fra 28 | Fres fz“;’fgf
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (5000s)
Other 279,354 182415 B34 88825 8432 25: 6300 10487 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 279,354 152416 - 38,214 m 9432 21,582 0,300 10467 .
. Q731 AL, 453
FUNDING SCHEDULE (5000-)

Contributions a0 m 80 - - - -
Cusment Revenue: Mass Transit 118737 2488 17174 nazs u.u,nr' 7m Azam 19552 4300 8467 .
Fed Strwius (Stals Aflocation) 6560 6550 . - 1003 : = . « .
Federal Ald 51,880 32968 9314 8600 1600 1600 1.@0 1600 1000 1600 -
G-o' m ﬁ m > - - - - - - - -
mfﬂ m m - - - - - - - - -
Shoit-Tern m 81.321 74 58S G,m - » - » - » - -
State Ald 16,740 9,540 4,800 2400 4@ 400 400 400 400 400 -

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 279,354 12416 38,314 85828 9,432 21852 6300 10487 -

ORT barA S
APPROPRIATION AND EXPEND ATA

Appropristion FY 21 Request o3 BRr Yesr First Applopristion FY00
Appropriation FY 22 Request 2432 Last FY’s Cost Estimate 263,088
Cumuiative Appropration 190,729
Expenditure / Encumbrances 168,600
Unencumbienad Baiance 212
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project provides for the purchase of replacement and additional buses in the Ride On fleet in accordance with the Division of Transit Services' bus replacement
plan a0d the Feders! Transportasion Administration’s service giiidelines.
'$‘3

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE &

%}m ; m&wﬁmw lZﬁHﬂMﬁAﬂﬂMﬁd?mﬁMM 8 full-size hybrid and 32

COST CHANGE
Cmmu&mhwmmdm&whnp’m

The full-size transit buses have an expected usefuul life of twelve years, Smatler buses bave an expected useful life of ten years. Microtransit buses bhave s expected life
of four years.

MCDOT bas spplied for grants to cover the incremental cost of additions) mmwue@mmmﬁnbmmmmoﬁ:hﬂwm
electric buses. If sucosssful, it is expected that the msmber of small diesels in FY21 would be reduced in favor of electric buses. Electric buses comprise 40 percent of

wwbmmhﬂm mdcoﬂdmemfhwwm:muﬂmm(&dmluﬂm)mmm This

standands compared io most otber transit agencies. For example, Califomia, considercd a leader in 2ero bus emisaions i recently enacted 2
wgﬂmdm%mquhaﬂhymummmkﬂemhm”mmmhwmﬂmmwmm in2023.
m

Expenditures will continue indefiniiely. IhCmyMwmﬂuﬂwmcmbﬂnwobedm as required by the
Maryland Economic Growth, Resouzce Protection and Planning Act.

COORDINATION
Depanraent of General Services, Masyland Transit Administration

Ride On Bus Fleet | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 07/02/2020 01:23:58 PM 9

22



Supplemental Funds for Deeply Subsidized HOC Owned Units

A oy T

Iimprovements
(PO91501)
Category Housing Opportunities Commission * Date Last Modified 1231119
SubCategory Housing (HOC) Administering Agency Housing Oppartuniies Commission

Planning Area  Counfywide

Total
6 Ve

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (s000s)

Thr Y13 Est FY20 l

-Other 4 15,000 4538 b 75000 12680 1280 1280 4280 1280, 1250 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,000 4,538 : 7,800 1,280 1,280 1,260 1,260 1,250 1,250 -
8‘2'1
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Curent Revenue: General 15000 45% 7800 1260 1,280 1,260 1280 12800 4,250 -
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 15,000 4,838 2964 - 7800 4,260 1,250 1,280 1,280 1,250 1,250 -
APPROPRIATION AND Eﬁéﬂlﬂlkﬂ DATA (s000s)
Aopropriation FY 21 Reauent 1,280 Yasr First Approprietion FY18
Appropriation FY 22 Request 1,250 Last FY's Cost Estimate 12,500
Cumuilative Appropristion 7800 :
Expenditure / Encumbrances -
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Typical improvements include, but are not limited to, replacement of roofs, windows and doors; improvements to unit interiors such as kitchen and bathroom
modemization; replacement of major mechanical, electrical, plumbing systems and equipment; appliance replacement; life-safety improvements; site improvements
such as fencing, site lighting, landscaping, and sidewalk and pasking lot replacement. In the FY 15-20 Capital Improvements Program this project was expanded to
allow these funds to be used for deeply subsidized HOC owned unit improvements on public housing units with both pre- and post- conversion,

COST CHANGE

mincmismmwmmmzsmwzeﬁmpwmw@g %‘Sﬁ by P2 SWP‘M

' N@daClionos
PROJECT JUSTIFICATION
ThelepropelﬁesmoﬁgimlMPDUlmatareowmdhyHOCandmsuhjwthomtniuionimpowdorﬁnmwiugtem'iedm.ormmbjecmexmdm
restrictive covenants in accordance with the Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) program which requires continued affordability. Given the age of the
properties, they now need comprehensive renovation but Jack the net operating income 1o generate sufficient proceeds to both retire the existing debt and find the
vital renovations. Mentgomery County has a higher property standard than the Federal govemment, In addition, neighbors in the communities with the units
expect the properties to be well maintained, Many of these units are scattered throughout the County in communities governed by Home Owner Associations
(HOAS), and some have higher standards than the County code, Additional fiunding is necessary if HOC units are to be maintained at levels consistent with
community norms and standards, In an effort to stay tue to its mandate to provide decent, safe, and sanitary housing to low- and moderate-income residents in
Montgomery County and to ensure that its properties and communities are maintained at 2 level consistent with community norms, HOC will use a combination
of its own funds and County funds to make capital improvements to this housing stock.

FISCAL NOTE

meCmniuim‘spoﬁﬁﬁoﬁwludulnmdredsofhmmmmmedlitemﬁs&mgbomdwCMy,mostappmxinmlyMymofm.Mmyofﬂme
units were acquired into a Low Income Housing Tax Credit limited pactnership more than 15 years ago and are subject to contited affordability restrictions under
the LIHTC program. All units in the limited partnerships have now been contributed 1o HOC making HOC the sole owner of these units, Finally, other units are
simply older Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs) that continue to be restricted to households of low- and moderate-income, With significant debt
remaining on those units, tie net operating income from these affordably priced units cannot support both the repayment of that debt and the additional proceeds
neededtocomplaeacompmhemive@opedmvaﬁm%hﬂhﬂumwwhmwumfmplumwﬁmdmgyeﬁdﬂmmdakmms
systems, electrical and plumbing repairs, new flooring, new lighting, new cabinetry, installation of energy-efficient appliances, and new bathrooms.

DISCLOSURES
COORDINATION
Maryland Department of Housing and Commmunity Development, Department of Housing and Community Affairs.

Supplemental Funds for Deeply Subsidized HOC Owned Units Improvements | 2021 CCApproved-OMBFinal | 1



